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Blyth Industries, Inc. designs, manufactures, markets and distributes an extensive line of

candles and home fragrance products including scented candles, outdoor citronella candles, potpourri, and

environmental fragrance products, and markets a broad range of related candle accessories and decorative

gift bags and tags. It is also a leading producer of portable heating fuel products.
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Market for Common Stock (2)

The price range for the Company’s Common Stock on the New York Stock Exchange as
reported by the New York Stock Exchange was as follows:

Fiscal 1997
(ended January 31, 1997)

High Low

First Quarter $26.50 $18.75
Second Quarter $33.17 $26.25
Third Quarter $33.83 $24.67
Fourth Quarter $31.08 $22.42

Fiscal 1998
(ended January 31, 1998)

High Low

First Quarter $26.25 $21.08
Second Quarter $38.44 $24.17
Third Quarter $39.13 $23.25
Fourth Quarter $31.25 $22.63

Fiscal 1999
(ending January 31, 1999)

High Low

First Quarter (through April 9, 1998) $35.94 $28.81

(1) Net Earnings and Diluted Net Earnings Per Share, excluding one-time non-recurring transaction costs incurred by Endar Corp.
prior to its acquisition by Blyth, increased 35% and 33%, respectively, over the prior year.

(2) Reflects the June 1997 three-for-two stock split effected as a stock dividend.

Financial Highlights
Years ended January 31, %
(In thousands, except per share data) 1997 1998 Increase

Operating Results
Net Sales $531,480 $687,474 29%
Gross Profit 287,402 388,912 35%
Operating Profit 74,047 98,774 33%
Net Earnings 42,757 54,590(1) 28%

Diluted Net Earnings Per Common and
Common Equivalent Share (2) $ 0.88 $ 1.10 (1) 25%

Diluted Weighted Average Number of 
Common Shares Outstanding (2) 48,476 49,543

Financial Position
Total Assets $303,879 $447,390
Total Debt 44,704 120,630
Total Stockholders’ Equity 189,403 246,832 
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Dear Shareholder,

Blyth Industries, Inc., is pleased to report its financial results for

the fiscal year ended January 31, 1998. In addition, we want to 

confirm our corporate goals, review the strategic direction and

initiatives, and share our business perspective for continued growth

through the year 2000.

Fiscal 1998 Financial Performance Blyth had another record year,

with Net Sales for the year ended January 31, 1998 at $687.5 million,

up 29% from last year. Operating Profit this year reached $98.8

million, a 33% increase over last year and Net Earnings were $54.6

million, up 28% from last year. Adjusted for our three-for-two stock

split in June, 1997, this translated to Diluted Net Earnings Per

Share of $1.10, up 25% from last year. Net Earnings and Diluted

Net Earnings Per Share, excluding one-time non-recurring trans-

action costs incurred by Endar Corp. prior to its acquisition by

Blyth, increased 35% and 33%, respectively, over the prior year.

Over the past five years, Blyth has enjoyed compound annual

growth of 42% in Net Sales, 61% in Operating Profit and 62% in 

Net Earnings. During the same period, our annual Return on

Stockholders’ Equity has averaged 26%. We are proud of these accom-

plishments – ones that few home products companies can claim.

Corporate Goals Our performance to date reflects our pursuit of

three goals: significant annual sales growth, increased operating 

profit margins and above-average return on stockholders’ equity.

Further, we have evolved from a candle manufacturer to a 

company with a product line directed toward the larger home 

fragrance market. Let me review the strategies and initiatives that

contributed to our current performance.

Strategic Direction We offer products that consumers want in each

of our primary market segments – United States consumer 

products, International consumer products and Institutional 

products. Our strategies for these market segments are to:

Maximize our ability to reach the consumer in the United States

through traditional retail distribution channels and through our

direct selling network. We expanded the number of retail doors to
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more than 50,000, while increasing the number of indepen-

dent sales consultants to over 20,000.

We tailored our products to increase consumer appeal as

well as to satisfy retailer and PartyLite sales consultant needs.

In addition, we built market share by introducing new 

product lines and repositioning existing brands by:

• Introducing aromatherapy candles under the
Carolina Designs and Ambria brand names to meet
the growing demand for products designed to ease the
often stressful demands of everyday life.

• Rolling out the Canterbury brand product line,
acquired from Hallmark, to an expanding base of
food, drug and mass merchants.

• Introducing self-adhesive gift tags by Jeanmarie
Creations.

• Acquiring Endar, a leading manufacturer of
environmental home fragrance products and acces-
sories. The addition of candles to Endar’s Florasense
product line broadened its customer base and added
new store locations for our core brands.

• Broadening the distribution of home fragrance
filter products from one of our most recent acquisi-
tions, New Ideas International.

Capitalize on international opportunities in high-potential

countries by continuing to clone our U.S. market segmen-

tation model. Because most consumers in developed 

countries want to add fragrance to their homes, we expanded

PartyLite into those countries where growth rates exceed that

of the U.S.; introduced the Carolina Designs brand into major

retailers in England through our affiliate, Colony Gift

Corporation Ltd.; and supported Colony’s acquisition of a

majority interest in Fragrant Memories, a U.K.-based home

fragrance company which will significantly expand Colony’s

array of home fragrance delivery products.

To meet the needs of our European customers, we began

operations in our new state-of-the-art facility in Cumbria,

England during the fourth fiscal quarter, and leased a

distribution facility in The Netherlands to meet near-term

European distribution needs until our own facility in The

Netherlands becomes operational in mid-1999.

Increase our share of market and profitability in the

institutional segment through continued support of our

market-leading brand – Candle Corporation of America.

To ensure market leadership, we introduced new products to

the broadest line of candles and accessories in the industry.

Our recent acquisition of the Sterno and Handy Fuel

brands– leaders in portable heating fuel products–

demonstrated our commitment to this segment.

Toward the Year 2000 Fragrance remains the key driver in

the purchase of candles, particularly in the United States and

Canada. Our research indicates that women prefer scented

products to unscented by a margin of nearly three to one.

As women continue to “wardrobe” their homes, our products

are quickly becoming a natural alternative for the delivery of

home fragrance.

In Europe, a home fragrance market equal in size to the

United States and Canada, we see an increasing acceptance

of scented candles, currently less than 5% of the market.

Our key brands in Europe – Colony*, Eclipse Candles*,

Carolina Designs and PartyLite –are already experiencing sig-

nificant annual growth rates.

As we approach

the year 2000,

we expect

sustained and

strong sales

momentum

in North

America

and

Europe.

Opposite: Original Recipe–15 oz. jar, Carolina Designs – citrus candle
This page: Original Recipe–3 1/2” pillars

Opposite: Original Recipe–15 oz. jar, Carolina Designs – citrus candle
This page: Original Recipe–3 1/2” pillars



To meet this demand, we will use our existing manufacturing and

distribution capacities which can handle more than $1 billion in

annual sales. In addition, our investments in computer technology

and operating systems will help us respond to changing customer

needs. While we do not expect our capital expenditures through

2000 to equal the approximately $150 million we invested during

the past three years, we will continue to invest in technology,

European distribution capacity and select manufacturing equip-

ment. These capital investments will dovetail with planned 

initiatives to:

• Strengthen our core competencies in product quality 

and market knowledge;

• Maintain diversity of markets and channels of 

distribution;

• Address the significant demands global expansion 

places on the Company; and

• Use our strong growth and cash flow positions to 

continue exploring business-building opportunities.

While we have attained a leadership position in significant 

market segments, it has not been easy – and, going forward, it will not

get any easier. We have strengthened our resolve not to lose sight of

the principles that brought us to where we are–a commitment to

quality for every market segment, entrepreneurial enthusiasm,

tenacious examination of every detail, fiscal responsibility, and

patience. We believe these principles will help us realize our vision of

Blyth as a leader in the worldwide natural home fragrance market.

We thank you for supporting our efforts. We dedicate 

ourselves to continuing to meet your high standards and perfor-

mance expectations.
Sincerely,

Robert B. Goergen
Chairman of the Board
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The Blyth Story: A History of Growth

In the mid-1970s, the management of Blyth Industries

identified significant opportunities in the candle market.

Many other companies were serving specific parts of the

market, but each of these firms lacked the critical mass 

needed to sustain reasonable profits. We knew we had to

implement two action plans to grow profitably:

Build Critical Mass This would allow us to gain economies

of scale not enjoyed by our competitors, and to deliver 

higher gross margins to attract a superior work force.

Build Consumer Brands Since consumer brands offered 

better margins and growth potential than institutional brands,

they would provide significant discretionary funds for capital

investment and new product research and development.

We succeeded in achieving these two goals by 1990, the

year in which we acquired our premium brands, Colonial

Candle of Cape Cod and PartyLite Gifts. Thus, 1990 marked

the end of our first phase of development and positioned

Blyth for the explosive growth which was to follow. This first

phase of our growth, from 1976 to 1990, was one of repeti-

tive “boot strapping.” We initially bought small businesses

that served the food service and religious markets. We tight-

ened manufacturing processes, improved management skills,

pursued new distribution channels and developed new prod-

ucts. Then, to gain the critical mass required for greater pro-

duction and sales efficiencies, we made new acquisitions, and

the process began all over again.

The second phase, from 1990 on, has been characterized

more by internal growth, as we have evolved from a manufac-

turer of candles to one of various home fragrance products.

We have also become increasingly more consumer-oriented,

focusing on the broader global marketplace. However, we

have retained our business fundamentals of making manu-

facturing more efficient, strengthening management and

marketing, upgrading selling efforts, better understanding

the consumer, and developing new products.

Business Strategy As the demand for candles, potpourri and

accessories accelerated in the ’90s, Blyth products became

products-of-choice for target consumers. Families continued

to spend more on the home and garden, entertaining 

with traditional, natural – and, now, scented– products.

With fragrance as the critical driver of the purchase decision,

we now seek new and larger opportunities for product differ-

entiation, higher profit margins and profitable growth.

Segmentation Strategy To serve the growing consumer 

market while sustaining our heritage in the institutional 

market, our strategy has been simple: Have the right brand at

the right price in the right channels of distribution.

Our brand names deliver excellent value, and represent a

spectrum of quality, performance and price – Good to Better to

Best – which allows us to meet the demands of each facet of

our three market segments.

For the consumer and international markets, we offer 

various brands at retail and through direct sales that appeal to

high-end consumers as well as to those who seek value at a

more moderate price. These brands come in a variety of

forms, including candles, scented candles, pillars, tapers,

classics, votives, filled containers, potpourri, sachets,

decorative candles and related accessories.

For the institutional market,

several brands are available in

many forms, including

tapers, filled-glass

candles, portable heating

fuel, tealights, food

warmers and liquid 

wax lamps with 

related replacement 

cartridges.

Opposite: Florasense–potpourri, Colonial Candle of Cape Cod–candle lamp
This page: Florasense–potpourri

Opposite: Florasense–potpourri, Colonial Candle of Cape Cod–candle lamp
This page: Florasense–potpourri



Operating Strategy Wherever we market our products,

we implement these business and segmentation strategies.

In addition, we employ operating strategies that we have developed

through the years:

• Focus on the consumer market. Consumer markets throughout

the world provide the most dynamic growth in home fragrance.

Today, net sales from the consumer market represent over 90% of

the Company’s net sales.

• Expand the sales of institutional products. We implement spe-

cial programs to increase our high market share in the U.S. institu-

tional market segment, while introducing our brands around the

world.

• Grow through a balance of new product development and 

acquisition. New products are the life blood of our success.

They provide retailers and independent sales consultants with new

features at above-average profit margins. We expect new products to

account for at least 15% of total Company sales in their first full

year of production. When we say ‘new’ products, we mean new

color, shape, size, fragrance, container or style. In addition, we look

to strategic acquisitions to continually broaden the scope of our

product line, as evidenced by our 1995 acquisition of Jeanmarie

Creations (decorative gift bags), the 1996 acquisition of New Ideas

International (home filter fragrance products), and the 1997 

acquisitions of Endar Corp. (potpourri), Fragrant Memories (home

fragrance products) and the Sterno brand and Handy Fuel brand

product lines (portable heating fuel).

• Obtain presence in all major distribution channels. We tailor our

brands, product designs, packaging and pricing to satisfy the vary-

ing demands of our customers within each distribution channel. We

believe our presence in all major distribution channels gives us a

competitive advantage with respect to the successful introduction of

new products with strong consumer appeal. Our strategic alliance

with Hallmark Cards, Incorporated is an example. We acquired all
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of Hallmark’s candle-making equipment and its Canterbury

brand name, and entered into long-term agreements

regarding distribution, information technology and joint

merchandising. This agreement continues to enable us to

market several of our key brands through the various for-

mats of Hallmark stores.

• Emphasize customer service. We strive to maintain 

sufficient inventory levels to satisfy all customer orders

and have a disciplined distribution network which pro-

vides timely shipments of finished products to satisfy our

customers’ diverse needs and purchase patterns. We continue

to develop programs and standards as well as electronic data

bases to evaluate and improve customer service for each

market segment and channel of distribution we serve.

• Seek efficiencies in manufacturing and distribution.

We have designed new ways to improve quality and reduce

costs through more effective production and distribution

methods and technological advancements. In 1996, we built

a state-of-the-art 125,000 square foot owned manufacturing

facility in Batavia, IL and, in 1997, a 400,000 square foot

full-service owned distribution center in Elkin, NC.

• Continue to seek international expansion. Since 1990,

our international business has grown faster than the rest of

the Company, and now represents over 15% of Net Sales. We

sell our products through Company sales managers and inde-

pendent sales representatives in Canada, Europe, Latin

America and the Pacific Rim. PartyLite Gifts has been par-

ticularly successful in gaining entry in Canada and selected

European countries. To support this rapid growth last year,

we built a 100,000 square foot manufacturing facility in

Cumbria, England and leased a 78,000 square foot distribu-

tion facility in The Netherlands until our own approximate-

ly 300,000 square foot facility in The Netherlands becomes

operational in mid-1999.

What We Have Learned There are certain disciplines we

have learned through the years that have become standard

practice for us every day:

• Segment all opportunities: Find out what our different

customers want; then deliver according to those needs.

• Create change. Don’t watch it: Our operating principle of

Meliora, always seeking to improve, suggests we should never

be satisfied with the status quo.

• Be a Team player: When we absorb new companies, it

is “we,” not “them and us.” Together, we practice matrix

management, wherein corporate responsibilities interact

continuously with market segment responsibilities.

• Listen: Since there is so much to learn from associates,

employees, customers, consultants and consumers, the more

we listen, the stronger the company will be.

• Block and Tackle: Fundamental challenges suggest 

fundamental solutions – nothing fancy.

• Design Models: In addressing most business situations,

we present a hypothesis for improve-

ment; design a model that 

represents the operational

process; test the model

to determine its

impact; then,

modify and

implement.

Opposite: Ambria–citronella
This page: Ambria–candy dish

Opposite: Ambria–citronella
This page: Ambria–candy dish



The Changing Nature of Blyth Recent trends that have shaped our

company are likely to continue through the year 2000:

• Consumer products, which accounted for 65% of sales in

1990, now comprise over 90%.

• Fragranced products, which were 40% of our sales in 1990,

now represent nearly 90%.

• Wax products, which represented over 60% of sales in 1990,

are now less than half, as we diversify into the broader home 

fragrance market.

• Non-U.S. sales, which were insignificant in 1990, now 

represent over 15%.

The Blyth Team The success of our management team reflects the

rewards of well-conceived growth. This team represents an 

aggregation of the best managers from the companies we have

acquired, the addition of seasoned managers with specific skills, and

long-term employees who have risen to senior management posi-

tions. They have evolved into a well-knit and proven force with

extensive experience in new product development, and in the man-

agement of rapid expansion with limited resources. We value the 

contribution of these hard-working employees and recognize the

role they have played in our success. More importantly, we are con-

fident that their continued good work will result in an equally

impressive future for us all.

*The COLONY® and ECLIPSE CANDLES™ trademarks are registered in the United
Kingdom and other countries outside of the United States. Blyth’s products under the
COLONY® and ECLIPSE CANDLES™ marks are offered and sold only outside of the United
States, and are not available in the United States. COLONY® and ECLIPSE CANDLES™
brand products sold in the United States are in no way associated with Blyth, and are made and
sold by another company.
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Set forth below are selected summary consolidated financial and operating data of the Company for fiscal years
1994 through 1998, which have been derived from the Company’s audited financial statements for those years.
The information presented below should be read in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and the Company’s consolidated financial statements, including the
notes thereto, appearing elsewhere in this Annual Report to Shareholders.

Years ended January 31,

1994 1995 1996 1997 1998

(In thousands, except per share and percent data)
Statement of Earnings Data:

Net sales $167,773 $229,617 $356,702 $531,480 $687,474
Gross profit 77,848 113,528 185,369 287,402 388,912
Operating profit 14,866 23,659 43,682 74,047 98,774
Interest expense 1,750 1,240 2,662 3,554 4,816
Earnings before income taxes

and minority interest 13,255 22,752 42,474 71,939 89,930
Earnings before

minority interest 8,009 13,605 25,552 42,951 54,862
Net earnings 8,009 13,605 25,175 42,757 54,590
Basic earnings per

common share (1) 0.21 0.32 0.56 0.89 1.11
Diluted earnings per

common share (1) 0.21 0.32 0.55 0.88 1.10
Basic weighted average number

of common shares outstanding (1) 37,972 42,040 45,089 47,974 49,063
Diluted weighted average number

of common shares outstanding (1) 37,972 42,208 45,373 48,476 49,543

Operating Data:
Gross profit margin 46.4% 49.4% 52.0% 54.1% 56.6%
Operating profit margin 8.9% 10.3% 12.2% 13.9% 14.4%
Capital expenditures $ 6,998 $ 10,448 $ 35,878 $ 50,526 $ 62,481
Depreciation and amortization 2,519 2,890 4,683 8,778 12,396

Balance Sheet Data:
Working capital $ 15,101 $ 42,494 $110,538 $113,177 $140,101
Total assets 70,861 102,591 223,469 303,879 447,390
Total debt 31,583 9,837 36,662 44,704 120,630
Total stockholders’ equity 16,651 61,196 141,879 189,403 246,832

(1) Restated for a December 1995 two-for-one stock split and a June 1997 three-for-two stock split, each of which was effected as a stock
dividend. Earnings per common share for fiscal 1995, fiscal 1996, and fiscal 1997 reflects the issuance of 6,000,000 shares of Common
Stock as part of the Company’s initial pubic offering in May 1994, the issuance of 3,600,000 shares of Common Stock in a secondary
offering in October 1995, and the issuance of 993,745 shares of Common Stock in connection with the acquisition of New Ideas
International, Inc. in December 1996, respectively. Earnings per common share for all periods gives effect to the issuance of 2,999,808
shares of Common Stock upon conversion of certain convertible notes in April 1994 and the issuance of 1,900,786 shares of Common
Stock in connection with the acquisition of Endar Corp. in May 1997. Earnings per common share for the applicable periods also
includes the Company’s equity in earnings from its investments in Colony Gift Corporation Ltd. in September 1993 and March 1995,
results of operations of Jeanmarie Creations, Inc., 88% owned, of which 80% was acquired in April 1995, 4% was acquired in May 1996,
and 4% was acquired in May 1997, the results of operations from the Company’s acquisition of 75% ownership in Eclipse Candles, Ltd.
in July 1995 and October 1996, the results of operations of New Ideas International, Inc., which was acquired in December 1996, and the
December 1997 acquisition of the Sterno and Handy Fuel assets, none of which had a material effect on the Company’s results of opera-
tions in the period during which they occurred, or thereafter, and also includes the results of operations of Endar Corp., which was
acquired through a pooling of interests in May 1997 (the Company’s results have been restated to include the historical results of opera-
tions of Endar Corp.).

S e l e c t e d  C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  D a t a
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Results  of  Operat ions

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, the percentage relationship to net sales, and the percentage

increase, of certain items included in the Company’s consolidated statements of earnings:

Increase from Prior Period
Percentage of Net Sales Fiscal 1997 Fiscal 1998
Years Ended January 31 Compared Compared 

to Fiscal to Fiscal
1996 1997 1998 1996 1997

Net sales 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 49.0% 29.4%

Cost of goods sold 48.0 45.9 43.4 42.5 22.3

Gross profit 52.0 54.1 56.6 55.0 35.3

Selling and shipping 30.3 30.9 32.9 51.7 37.7

Administrative 9.3 9.1 9.2 45.6 30.5

Operating profit 12.2 13.9 14.4 69.5 33.3

Net earnings 7.1 8.0 7.9 69.8 27.6

Fiscal 1998 Compared to Fiscal 1997

Net sales increased $156.0 million, or 29.4%, from $531.5 million in fiscal 1997 to $687.5 million in fiscal 1998,

which percentage increase is consistent with the Company’s annual net sales growth goal of 25% for the next two

fiscal years. Virtually all of these increases were attributable to unit growth in sales of the Company’s consumer

everyday and seasonal holiday products, particularly scented candles and accessories. In particular, two areas of the

business experienced the highest growth rate for fiscal 1998: PartyLite Gifts, our party plan direct seller in the

United States; and International, particularly Europe and Canada. Several factors contributed to the increase in unit

sales. The increase in sales to new domestic customers was attributable to improved penetration of select channels

of distribution and to geographic expansion in the United States, particularly by the Company’s direct selling

activities. International sales, including sales in Canada, grew at a faster rate than the Company as a whole, and

accounted for approximately 25% of the net sales increase. International sales accounted for over 15% of the total

net sales for fiscal 1998. The Company’s results were restated to include the historical results of operations of Endar

Corp. (which was acquired in a pooling of interests transaction in May 1997). The acquisition of the Sterno product

and Handy Fuel lines on December 31, 1997 did not have a material impact on the Company’s results of operations.

Sales of scented candles, which are typically higher gross profit margin products, also continued to grow at a

substantially faster rate than unscented products. Consumable products (which consist of candles, potpourri, home

fragrance products, portable heating fuels and decorative gift bags and tags) accounted for approximately 60% of the

Company’s net sales for fiscal 1998. Candle accessories continued to account for the balance of net sales.

M a n a g e m e n t ’ s  D i s c u s s i o n  a n d  A n a l y s i s  o f  
F i n a n c i a l  C o n d i t i o n  a n d  R e s u l t s  o f  O p e r a t i o n s

F i n a n c i a l  R e v i e w 11



Results  of  Operat ions (cont inued)

Gross profit increased $101.5 million, or 35.3%, from $287.4 million in fiscal 1997 to $388.9 million in fiscal 1998.

Gross profit margin increased from 54.1% for fiscal 1997 to 56.6% for fiscal 1998. Such increases were due,

in substantial part, to the continued increased direct sales of the Company’s products, such as scented candles and

candle accessories; these products generally carry higher gross profit margins than other of the Company’s products.

The increase in gross profit margin was also attributable to increased international sales and to cost savings from the

recent implementation of two automated pick and pack systems, which have lower operational costs than the manu-

al processes historically used. As in fiscal 1997, the Company experienced cost benefits from continuing capital

investments in process and technology improvements.

Selling and shipping expense increased $61.9 million, or 37.7%, from $164.0 million in fiscal 1997 (30.9% of

net sales), to $225.9 million in fiscal 1998 (32.9% of net sales). Selling and shipping expense consists of advertising,

sales commissions, printed promotional materials and business development costs, all of which were higher due to 

increased sales to the consumer market, particularly sales through the Company’s direct selling activities in which

sales expenses, as a percentage of sales, are relatively higher. In addition, the Company’s consumer products general-

ly require a higher level of product development and sales and marketing expense than the Company’s institutional

products. Finally, the increase in selling and shipping expense as a percentage of net sales was also attributable, in

part, to bad debt write-offs of $2.1 million (principally related to the bankruptcy of one customer) and to non-

recurring one time costs incurred during and after the United Parcel Service strike of approximately $2.0 million.

Administrative expense increased $14.8 million, or 30.5%, from $48.5 million in fiscal 1997 (9.1% of net sales)

to $63.3 million in fiscal 1998 (9.2% of net sales). Such increases were a result of increases in personnel (from

approximately 388 administrative employees at January 31, 1997 to approximately 451 administrative employees at

January 31, 1998) and the incurrence of approximately $1.1 million in transition expenses due to the shutdown of

duplicative facilities. In connection with anticipated growth in its consumer product sales, which generally require

somewhat greater administrative expenditures, the Company expects further increases in administrative expenses due

to expected increases in the number of employees. Additionally, the Company expects increased spending to bring

its computer systems into Year 2000 compliance. See “—Year 2000 Compliance” below.

Endar Corp. incurred one-time, non-recurring transaction costs of approximately $5.2 million prior to its

acquisition by the Company. These one-time, non-recurring transaction costs consisted of a non-cash exercise of

options, payment of bonuses and payment of legal and professional fees.

Interest expense increased $1.2 million, or 33.3%, from $3.6 million in fiscal 1997 to $4.8 million in fiscal

1998. Such increase was attributable to increased borrowing to fund working capital requirements, capital expendi-

tures and the acquisition of the Sterno and Handy Fuel brands.

M a n a g e m e n t ’ s  D i s c u s s i o n  a n d  A n a l y s i s  o f  
F i n a n c i a l  C o n d i t i o n  a n d  R e s u l t s  o f  O p e r a t i o n s
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Results  of  Operat ions (cont inued)

Income tax expense increased $6.1 million, or 21.0%, from $29.0 million in fiscal 1997 to $35.1 million in fiscal

1998. The effective income tax rate decreased from approximately 40% for fiscal 1997 to approximately 39.0% for

fiscal 1998 due to growth in sales in countries with lower tax rates than U.S. tax rates.

As a result of the foregoing, net earnings increased $11.8 million, or 27.6%, from $42.8 million in fiscal 1997 to

$54.6 million in fiscal 1998. Excluding the one-time non-recurring transaction costs incurred by Endar prior to the

date of acquisition, the net earnings for fiscal 1998 increased 35.1% compared to the prior year.

Basic earnings per share based upon the weighted average number of shares outstanding were $1.11 compared

to $0.89 for the same period last year. Diluted earnings per share based upon the potential dilution that could occur

if options to issue common stock were exercised or converted were $1.10 compared to $0.88 for the same period last

year. Earnings per share have been restated for a 3-for-2 stock split effected as a stock dividend in June 1997 and to

include the shares issued in connection with the acquisition of Endar Corp.

Fiscal 1997 Compared to Fiscal 1996

Net sales increased $174.8 million, or 49.0%, from $356.7 million in fiscal 1996 to $531.5 million in fiscal 1997.

Virtually all of this increase was attributable to unit growth in sales of the Company’s consumer scented candles and

candle accessories in the United States, Canada and Europe. Several factors contributed to the increase in unit

sales. Sales to new customers continued to represent at least 15% of the net sales increase. The increase in sales to

new domestic customers was attributable to improved penetration of existing channels of distribution and to geo-

graphic expansion in the United States, particularly by the Company’s direct selling activities. In addition, the

Company was able to increase sales to existing customers, particularly mass merchandisers and specialty chains, and

to a lesser extent, department and gift stores.

Sales of the Ambria brand, the Company’s new line of coordinated home fragrance and decorative lighting

products, contributed to the increase in sales. This coordinated line replaced certain single product lines such as 

Old Harbor and Aromatic’s, while generally increasing sales in the same shelf space. Sales to Hallmark Gold Crown

Stores also contributed, to a lesser extent, to the increase in domestic sales. In fiscal 1996 the Company did not

have a strategic partnering arrangement with Hallmark Cards, Incorporated. For fiscal 1997, international net sales

(which accounted for 14% of net sales, compared to 10% in fiscal 1996) continued to grow at a substantially higher

rate than domestic sales.

Sales of scented candles and accessories also continued to grow at a substantially faster rate than unscented

products. Consumable products accounted for approximately 65% of the Company’s net sales for fiscal 1997, down

from 70% of net sales in fiscal 1996. Candle accessories continued to account for the balance of net sales.
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Results  of  Operat ions (cont inued)

Gross profit increased $102.0 million, or 55.0%, from $185.4 million in fiscal 1996 to $287.4 million in fiscal

1997. Gross profit margin increased from 52.0% for fiscal 1996 to 54.1% for fiscal 1997. Such increases were due,

in substantial part, to increased sales of the Company’s products to the consumer market, as well as to the continued

shift in the mix of the Company’s products for the consumer market to a greater percentage of higher gross profit

margin products, such as scented candles and candle accessories.

Selling and shipping expense increased $55.9 million, or 51.7%, from $108.1 million in fiscal 1996 (30.3% of

net sales), to $164.0 million in fiscal 1997 (30.9% of net sales).

Administrative expense increased $15.2 million, or 45.6%, from $33.3 million in fiscal 1996 (9.3% of net sales)

to $48.5 million in fiscal 1997 (9.1% of net sales). Such increases were a result of increases in personnel, substan-

tially improved information and data processing capabilities (including increases in order processing personnel) and

increases in leased and owned office space.

Interest expense increased $0.9 million, or 33.3%, from $2.7 million in fiscal 1996 to $3.6 million in fiscal

1997. Interest expense was generally higher as a result of the issuance of $25.0 million aggregate principal amount

of Senior Notes in July 1995. See “—Liquidity and Capital Resources.”

Income tax expense increased $12.1 million, or 71.6%, from $16.9 million in fiscal 1996 to $29.0 million in fis-

cal 1997. The effective income tax rate was approximately 40% for fiscal 1996 and fiscal 1997.

As a result of the foregoing, net earnings increased $17.6 million, or 69.8%, from $25.2 million in fiscal 1996 to

$42.8 million in fiscal 1997.

Seasonal i ty

Approximately 43% of the Company’s annual net sales typically occur in the first and second fiscal quarters of the

fiscal year, with the larger balance experienced in the third and fourth fiscal quarters, generally due to consumer

buying patterns. The Company’s net sales are strongest in the third and fourth fiscal quarters due to increased ship-

ments to meet year-end holiday season demand for the Company’s products. In addition, during the third and

fourth fiscal quarters, the mix of products shipped by the Company shifts to a greater percentage of higher gross

profit margin products. Operating profit largely follows these patterns, although a somewhat larger portion of the

Company’s annual operating profit is earned in the second half of the fiscal year.
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Liquidi ty  and Capital  Resources

Operating assets and liabilities increased from January 31, 1997 to January 31, 1998 due to the Company’s internally

generated growth and from the Company’s acquisition of Endar Corp. and the Sterno and Handy Fuel brands.

During fiscal 1998 the Company increased its inventory to meet increases in current and anticipated demand and

expects to continue to manage its inventory in the ordinary course for the coming fiscal year. Inventory increased

from $112.4 million at January 31, 1997 to $135.5 million at January 31, 1998. However, measured in terms of

number of days’ worth of cost of goods sold, inventory decreased slightly from 165 days’ worth of inventory at the 

end of fiscal 1997 to 163 days’ worth of inventory at the end of fiscal 1998. Accounts receivable increased $11.4

million, or 28.1%, from $40.6 million at the end of fiscal 1997 to $52.0 million at the end of fiscal 1998. Accounts

payable and accrued expenses increased $7.1 million, or 11.5%, from $61.6 million at the end of fiscal 1997 to $68.7

million at the end of fiscal 1998. The increases in accounts receivable and in accounts payable and accrued expenses 

are attributable to the increases in operating assets and the Company’s overall growth. The increase in the

Company’s outstanding balance under its revolving credit facility at January 31, 1998 is attributable to working capi-

tal requirements, capital expenditures and the acquisition of the Sterno and Handy Fuel brands.

Capital expenditures for property, plant and equipment were $62.5 million in fiscal 1998. The Company antic-

ipates total capital spending of approximately $40.0 million for fiscal 1999, of which approximately $20.0 million

will be used for a new European distribution facility in The Netherlands, with the balance of approximately $20.0

million to be used for upgrades to machinery and equipment in existing facilities, improvements to leased facilities,

and computer hardware and software.

The Company has grown in part through acquisitions and, as part of its growth strategy, the Company expects

to continue from time to time in the ordinary course of its business to evaluate and pursue opportunities to acquire

other companies, assets and product lines that either complement or expand its existing business. The Company

currently has no arrangements, agreements or understandings with respect to such acquisitions. The Company paid

$65.0 million in connection with the December 1997 acquisition of the Sterno and Handy Fuel brands. In May

1997, the Company acquired Endar Corp., a manufacturer of potpourri, scented candles and other fragrance prod-

ucts. The Company issued 1,900,786 shares of its Common Stock in the Endar transaction.

In October 1997, the Company refinanced most of its existing term loans and credit facility under a new

revolving credit facility (the “Credit Facility”) arranged by J.P. Morgan Securities, Inc. with participation by a syndi-

cate of eight banks (together with J.P. Morgan, the “Banks”) maturing October 17, 2002. Under the new agreement

the Company has substantially improved the terms and pricing of its Credit Facility. Pursuant to the Credit

Facility, the Banks have agreed, subject to certain conditions, to provide an unsecured revolving credit facility to the

Company in an aggregate amount of up to $140.0 million, and the Banks have agreed to provide under certain cir-

cumstances an additional $35.0 million, to fund ongoing working capital requirements, letter of credit requirements 
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Liquidi ty  and Capital  Resources (cont inued)

and general corporate purposes of the Company. Amounts which may be outstanding under the Credit Facility bear

interest, at the Company’s option, at Bank of America’s prime rate (8.50% at January 31, 1998) or at the Eurocurrency

rate plus a credit spread ranging from 0.25% to 0.50% based on a pre-defined financial ratio, for a weighted average

interest rate of 6.48% at January 31, 1998. The Credit Facility is guaranteed by certain of the Company’s sub-

sidiaries and contains, among other provisions, requirements to maintain certain financial ratios and limitations on

certain payments. At January 31, 1998, the Company was in compliance with such covenants. The Company does

not believe that such covenants will have a material effect on its operations.

The $25.0 million of 7.54% Senior Notes are obligations of the Company and are guaranteed by certain of the

Company’s subsidiaries. The Note Purchase Agreement governing the sale of such Senior Notes contains standard

covenants, including maintenance of certain financial ratios. The Company does not believe that such covenants

will have a material adverse effect on its operations. A significant portion of the proceeds of the Senior Notes was

used to finance a portion of the Company’s facilities expansion.

Net cash provided by operating activities amounted to $43.6 million in fiscal 1998 compared to $31.6 million

in fiscal 1997, an improvement of $12.0 million. At January 31, 1998, $95.9 million (including outstanding letters

of credit) was outstanding under the Credit Facility.

The Company’s primary capital requirements are for working capital to fund the increased inventory and accounts

receivable to sustain the Company’s sales growth and for capital expenditures (including capital expenditures related to

planned facilities expansion). The Company is building its inventory to meet increased demand. The Company

believes that its cash from operations and available borrowings under the Credit Facility will be sufficient to fund its

operating requirements, capital expenditures and all other obligations for fiscal 1999 and fiscal 2000.

Impact  of  Adoption of  Recent ly  Issued Account ing Standards

In June 1997, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Statement No. 130 (“SFAS 130”),

“Reporting Comprehensive Income.” This statement, effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 1997,

would require the Company to report components of comprehensive income in a financial statement that is dis-

played with the same prominence as other financial statements. Comprehensive income is defined by Concepts

Statement No. 8, Elements of Financial Statements, as the change in equity of a business enterprise during a period

from transactions and other events and circumstances from nonowner sources. It includes all changes in equity dur-

ing a period except those resulting from investments by owners and distributions to owners. SFAS 130 is not

expected to have a significant impact on the Company’s financial statement disclosures.
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Impact  of  Adoption of  Recent ly  Issued Account ing Standards (cont inued)

Also, in June 1997, the FASB issued Statement No. 131 (“SFAS 131”), “Disclosures about Segments of an

Enterprise and Related Information.” This statement, effective for financial statements for periods beginning after

December 15, 1997, requires that a public business enterprise report financial and descriptive information about its

reportable operating segments. Generally, financial information is required to be reported on the basis that it is used

internally for evaluating segment performance and deciding how to allocate resources to segments. The Company is

evaluating the effects of this pronouncement, and intends to make appropriate disclosures upon its adoption of

SFAS 131.

Year 2000 Compliance

The Company continues to assess the impact of the Year 2000 on its information systems, including the Year 2000

readiness of those it conducts business with, and is developing and implementing a Year 2000 compliance strategy.

In addition, the Company’s European operations are also evaluating their systems for possible issues related to the

planned introduction of the Euro on January 1, 1999. The Company expects increased spending to bring its 

systems into Year 2000 compliance, but Year 2000 related expenses are not expected to be material to the Company’s

results of operations and financial position and are being expensed as incurred. However, if modifications and 

conversions by the Company and those it conducts business with are not completed in a timely manner, the Year

2000 issue may have a material adverse affect on the Company’s business, results of operations and financial position.

Forward- looking and Caut ionary Statements

Certain statements contained in this Annual Report may constitute forward-looking statements within the meaning

of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These statements involve a number of risks, uncertainties

and other factors that could cause actual results to differ materially, as discussed more fully elsewhere in this Annual

Report and in the Company’s filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission, including the Company’s Form

10-K for fiscal 1998 to be filed on or about April 29, 1998.
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January 31, (in thousands, except share data) 1997 1998

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 27,832 $ 21,273
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful receivables

of $1,054 in 1997 and $1,353 in 1998 40,558 51,980
Inventories 112,427 135,524
Prepaid expenses 323 612
Deferred income taxes 1,000 2,442

Total current assets 182,140 211,831
Property, plant and equipment, at cost:
Land and buildings 25,951 63,745
Leasehold improvements 3,220 5,038
Machinery and equipment 67,987 115,635
Office furniture and data processing equipment 17,924 26,541
Construction in progress 20,300 1,500

135,382 212,459
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization 30,532 41,749

104,850 170,710
Other assets:
Investment  4,991 6,438
Excess of cost over fair value of assets acquired, net of

accumulated amortization of $1,493 in 1997 and $2,417 in 1998 11,146 57,419
Deposits 752 992

16,889 64,849
$303,879 $447,390

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Bank line of credit $ 4,440 $ –
Current maturities of long-term debt 1,985 1,013
Accounts payable 36,358 39,138
Accrued expenses 25,265 29,574
Income taxes 915 2,005

Total current liabilities 68,963 71,730
Deferred income taxes 4,900 7,100
Long-term debt, less current maturities 38,279 119,617
Excess of fair value over cost of assets acquired, net of

accumulated amortization of 
$571 in 1997 and $691 in 1998 833 713

Minority interest 1,501 1,398
Commitments and Contingencies 
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock – authorized, 10,000,000 shares of $0.01 

par value; no shares issued and outstanding – –
Common stock – authorized, 100,000,000 shares of $0.02 

par value; issued and outstanding, 48,921,518 shares in 1997 
and 49,100,953 shares in 1998 651 982 

Additional contributed capital 89,522 92,357 
Retained earnings 99,230 153,493

189,403 246,832
$303,879 $447,390

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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January 31, (in thousands, except per share data) 1996 1997 1998

Net sales $356,702 $531,480 $687,474
Cost of goods sold 171,333 244,078 298,562

Gross profit 185,369 287,402 388,912
Selling and shipping 108,114 164,019 225,933
Administrative 33,348 48,500 63,257
Amortization of goodwill 225 836 948

141,687 213,355 290,138
Operating profit 43,682 74,047 98,774

Other expense (income):
Interest expense 2,662 3,554 4,816
Interest income (805) (872) (486)
Equity in earnings of investees (649) (574) (659)
Non-recurring transaction costs of acquired company – – 5,173 

1,208 2,108 8,844
Earnings before income taxes and minority interest 42,474 71,939 89,930

Income tax expense 16,922 28,988 35,068
Earnings before minority interest 25,552 42,951 54,862

Minority interest 377 194 272
Net earnings $25,175 $42,757 $54,590
Basic:
Net earnings per common share $0.56 $0.89 $1.11
Weighted average number of shares outstanding 45,089 47,974 49,063
Diluted:
Net earnings per common share  $0.55 $ 0.88 $1.10
Weighted average number of shares outstanding 45,373 48,476 49,543
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

January 31, (in thousands, except share data)

Common stock Additional
Number contributed Retained
of shares Amount capital earnings Total

Balance at February 1, 1995 44,039,981 $305 $33,218 $ 27,673 $ 61,196 
Net earnings for the year – – – 25,175 25,175 
Common stock issued in connection with acquisition 149,712 1 1,403 – 1,404 
Common stock issued in connection with 
exercise of stock options 24,000 1 131 – 132 
Common stock issued upon completion 
of secondary public offering 3,600,000 23 53,949 – 53,972 
Common stock issued in connection with 
2-for-1 stock split in the form of a dividend – 307 – (307) –
Balance at January 31, 1996 47,813,693 637 88,701 52,541 141,879 
Net earnings for the year – – – 42,757 42,757
Common stock issued in connection with acquisition 993,745 13 – 3,932 3,945
Common stock issued in connection with 
exercise of stock options and other 114,080 1 821 – 822

Balance at January 31, 1997 48,921,518 651 89,522 99,230 189,403 
Net earnings for the year – – – 54,590 54,590 
Endar options exercised prior to Endar acquisition 108,713 2 2,296 – 2,298 
Common stock issued in connection with 
exercise of stock options 70,722 2 539 – 541 
Common stock issued in connection with 
3-for-2 stock split in the form of a dividend – 327 – (327) –
Balance at January 31, 1998 49,100,953 $982 $92,357 $153,493 $246,832 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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January 31, (in thousands) 1996 1997 1998 

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net earnings $25,175 $42,757 $54,590 
Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to 

net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 4,683 8,778 12,396
Deferred income taxes 1,100 1,500 758
Equity in earnings of investees (649) (574) (659)
Minority interest 377 194 272
Changes in operating assets and liabilities,

net of effect of business acquisitions:
Accounts receivable (923) (9,944) (11,422) 
Inventories (35,475) (31,123) (19,961)
Prepaid expenses (253) 69 (289)
Other assets (366) 303 (240)
Accounts payable 4,063 14,107 2,780
Accrued expenses 5,394 4,086 4,309 
Income taxes 387 1,453 1,090

Total adjustments (21,662) (11,151) (10,966) 
Net cash provided by operating activities 3,513 31,606 43,624 

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (35,878) (50,526) (62,481) 
Investments in investees (3,270) – (814) 
Purchase of businesses, net of cash acquired (7,116) (7,435) (65,652)

Net cash used in investing activities (46,264) (57,961) (128,947) 
Cash flows from financing activities:

Proceeds from issuance of common stock 54,106 758 541
Borrowings from bank line of credit 44,015 30,963 81,500 
Repayments on bank line of credit (44,247) (28,395) (85,940) 
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt 26,991 5,000 107,993
Payments on long-term debt (686) (648) (25,330)

Net cash provided by financing activities 80,179 7,678 78,764
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 37,428 (18,677) (6,559)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 9,081 46,509 27,832 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 46,509 $27,832 $21,273
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:

Cash paid during the year for:
Interest $2,487 $3,313 $4,082 
Income taxes, net of refunds 15,989 24,968 31,567 

See Note 2 for non-cash investing and financing activities.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Note 1:  Summary of  S igni f icant  Account ing Pol ic ies

The Company, which operates in a single industry, designs, manufactures, markets and distributes an extensive line
of candles and home fragrance products including scented candles, outdoor citronella candles, potpourri and envi-
ronmental fragrance and portable heating fuel products and markets a broad range of related candle accessories and
decorative gift bags and gift tags.

A summary of the significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of the accompanying consolidated
financial statements follows:

Principles of Consolidation
The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Blyth Industries, Inc. and its wholly-owned sub-
sidiaries, including Candle Corporation Worldwide, Inc. and its direct and indirect subsidiaries. All significant
intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated. Investments in companies which are not majority
owned are reported using the equity method and are recorded in other assets.

Estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires man-
agement to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure
of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and
expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Credit Concentration
The Company’s credit sales are principally to department and gift stores, mass merchandisers and distributors who
purchase the Company’s products for resale. The Company performs ongoing credit evaluations of its customers
and generally does not require collateral. The Company makes provisions for estimated credit losses.

Foreign Currency Translation
All balance sheet accounts of foreign operations are translated into U.S. dollars at the year-end rate of exchange, and
statement of earnings items are translated at the weighted average exchange rates for the period. The effect of the
foreign currency translation on the financial statements presented was not material.

Derivatives and Other Financial Instruments
The Company uses forward foreign exchange contracts to hedge the impact of foreign currency fluctuations on cer-
tain committed capital expenditures and on Canadian operations. The Company does not hold or issue derivative
financial instruments for trading purposes.

With regard to commitments for machinery and equipment in foreign currencies, upon payment of each
commitment the underlying forward contract is closed and the corresponding gain or loss is included in the 
measurement of the cost of the acquired asset. With regard to forward exchange contracts used to hedge Canadian
operations, gain or loss on such hedges is recognized in income in the period in which the underlying hedged trans-
action occurs. If a hedging instrument is sold or terminated prior to maturity, gains and losses are deferred until the
hedge item is settled. However, if the hedged item is no longer likely to occur, the resultant gain or loss on the 
terminated hedge is recognized into income.

For consolidated financial statement presentation, net cash flows from such hedges are classified in the categories
of the cash flow with the items being hedged. There were an immaterial amount of outstanding forward contracts
at January 31, 1997 and 1998.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments
The Company’s financial instruments include long-term debt. Management believes the carrying value of the long-
term debt approximates their estimated fair values.

Cash Equivalents
The Company considers all highly liquid debt instruments purchased with a maturity of three months or less to be
cash equivalents.

Inventories
Inventories are valued at the lower of cost or market. Cost is determined by the first-in, first-out method. The elements
of cost are material, labor and factory overhead.
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Note 1:  Summary of  S igni f icant  Account ing Pol ic ies (cont inued)

Property, Plant and Equipment
Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost, less accumulated depreciation and amortization. Depreciation and
amortization are provided principally by use of the straight-line method for financial reporting purposes.
The straight-line method and accelerated methods are used for income tax reporting purposes. Leasehold improve-
ments are amortized over the lives of the respective leases or the service lives of the improvements, whichever is
shorter.

The principal estimated lives used in determining depreciation and amortization are as follows:
Buildings  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .27 to 40 years 
Leasehold improvements  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5 to 10 years 
Machinery and equipment  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 to 12 years 
Office furniture and data processing equipment  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 to 7 years 

Excess of Cost Over Fair Value of Assets Acquired
The excess of costs of the acquisitions over the value of identifiable assets acquired less liabilities assumed is being
amortized on a straight line basis ranging from 15 to 40 years. On an ongoing basis, management reviews the valu-
ation of the intangible assets to determine possible impairment by comparing the carrying value to the undiscounted
future cash flows of the related assets.

Excess of Fair Value Over Cost of Assets Acquired
The excess of fair value of assets acquired over their cost is amortized on a straight line basis over 12 years.

Income Taxes
The Company accounts for income taxes in accordance with the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”)
Statement No. 109, “Accounting for Income Taxes”. Deferred income taxes reflect the net tax effects of temporary
differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and income tax
purposes, based upon enacted tax rates in effect for the periods the taxes are expected to be recoverable (payable).

Revenue Recognition
Revenue is recognized at the time of shipment of the Company’s products.

Earnings per Common and Common Equivalent Share
In December 1995, the Company effected a two-for-one stock split and in June 1997, the Company effected a
three-for-two stock split both in the form of a stock dividend. All share quantities, per share amounts, and option
data have been retroactively restated to reflect these stock splits.

Earnings per common and common equivalent share are computed based upon the weighted average number of
shares outstanding during each year, which includes outstanding options for common stock, when dilutive.

Note 2:  Business Acquis i t ions

In April 1995, the Company acquired 80% of the issued and outstanding capital stock of Jeanmarie Creations, Inc.,
a decorative gift bag company, for approximately $7.1 million (net of cash acquired). During May 1996 and May
1997, the Company increased its investment by an additional 4% each year. Under the purchase and sale agreement,
the Company has the option to acquire, and in certain  circumstances, may be required to acquire, the remaining
12% of common stock at prices set forth in the agreements. The results of operations prior to acquisition were not
material.

In July 1995, the Company acquired 50% of the issued and outstanding capital stock of Eclipse Candles, Ltd.,
an European candle manufacturer, for approximately $1.5 million in cash. In October 1996, the Company increased
its investment by an additional 25%. The results of operations prior to acquisition were not material.

In February 1996, the Company purchased from Hallmark Cards, Incorporated the Canterbury candle product
line and related candle manufacturing equipment for approximately $8.4 million in cash. Under the terms of the 
purchase agreement, the Company will work jointly with Hallmark as a preferred vendor in the merchandising and
distribution of the Company’s candles and candle accessories through various outlets which carry Hallmark products.
The results of operations prior to acquisition were not material.

In December 1997, the Company acquired the Sterno and Handy Fuel brand names, including inventory and certain
fixed assets, from a division of the Colgate-Palmolive Company for $65.0 million in cash. The excess of the purchase price
over the estimated fair value of assets acquired approximated $47.0 million and is being amortized over 40 years.
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Note 2:  Business Acquis i t ions (cont inued)

The following unaudited pro forma consolidated results of operations have been prepared as if the acquisition of
Sterno and Handy Fuel had occurred as of February 1, 1996 and therefore includes an estimate of incremental oper-
ating expenses, interest expense, goodwill amortization and income tax expense:

(In thousands, except per share amounts) 1997 1998

Net sales $580,292 $734,410 

Net earnings 43,901 55,722 

Net earnings per common share
Basic $ 0.92 $ 1.14  
Diluted 0.91 1.12  

The unaudited pro forma results do not purport to represent what the Company’s results of operations or financial
condition actually would have been had the acquisition been consummated as of February 1, 1996.

The foregoing acquisitions have been recorded under the purchase method of accounting and, accordingly, the
results of the acquired businesses are included in the consolidated financial statements since the date of acquisition.

In December 1996, the Company issued 993,745 shares of its common stock in exchange for all of the out-
standing capital stock of New Ideas International, Inc. (“New Ideas”), a manufacturer of home and auto fragrance
products. This transaction was accounted for as a pooling of interests. Since the aggregated historical operations of
New Ideas prior to the date of combination were not material to the Company’s consolidated results of operations
and financial position, prior period financial statements have not been restated.

On May 20, 1997, the Company issued 1,900,786 shares of its common stock in exchange for all of the out-
standing capital stock of Endar Corp. (“Endar”), a manufacturer of potpourri, scented candles and other fragrance
products. The transaction was accounted for as a pooling of interests. All of the accompanying consolidated finan-
cial statements and footnotes have been restated to include the historical results of operations and financial position
of Endar prior to the acquisition.

The accompanying financial statements contain information for the period of February 1, 1997 to May 20,
1997 and for the fiscal years ended 1997 and 1996 which were prior to the acquisition. All such information was
derived from the separate statements of the Company and Endar. The operating revenue and net earnings for the
individual entities for the periods preceding the merger were as follows:

Company Endar Combined 

Period ended May 20, 1997 (unaudited)
Net sales (unaudited) $196,229 $9,540 $205,769
Net earnings (loss) (unaudited) 14,674 (2,857) 11,817 

Period ended January 31, 1997
Net sales 495,702 35,778 531,480
Net earnings 40,137 2,620 42,757 

Period ended January 31, 1996 
Net sales 331,341 25,361 356,702 
Net earnings 24,024 1,151 25,175 

The net earnings of Endar for the period ended May 20, 1997 include one-time non-recurring transaction costs of
$3.1 million net of income taxes.
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Note 3:  Geographic  Information

Information about the Company’s operations in different geographic areas follows (in thousands):

Years ended January 31, United States International Total
Net sales

1996 $321,686 $ 35,016 $356,702
1997 457,418 74,062 531,480
1998 573,214 114,260 687,474

Net earnings
1996 24,512 663 25,175
1997 40,757 2,000 42,757
1998 50,599 3,991 54,590

Identifiable assets
1996 214,160 9,309 223,469
1997 275,046 28,833 303,879
1998 397,162 50,228 447,390

Note 4:  Inventories

The major components of inventories are as follows (in thousands):
1997 1998

Raw materials $ 16,919 $ 19,988
Work in process 3,352 2,263
Finished goods 92,156 113,273

$112,427 $135,524

Note 5:  Accrued Expenses

Accrued expenses consist of the following (in thousands):
1997 1998

Compensation and certain benefits $ 7,712 $10,330
Deferred revenue 6,268 6,015
Promotional expenses 3,453 5,217
Taxes, other than income 4,704 4,707
Other 3,128 3,305

$25,265 $29,574

Note 6:  Bank Lines of  Credit

As of January 31, 1997 Endar had a $9.0 million line of credit agreement with a financial institution of which $4.4
million was outstanding at January 31, 1997. The line of credit balance outstanding at May 20, 1997 was repaid and
the agreement was terminated effective upon the acquisition of Endar by the Company.

An unsecured $50.0 million revolving credit facility, with no outstanding borrowings, was terminated in 1997 in
conjunction with the Company’s debt refinancing (See Note 7).
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Note 7:  Long-Term Debt

Long-term debt consists of the following (in thousands): 1997 1998 
7.54% Senior Notes $25,000 $ 25,000 
Term loan 5,000 –
Credit facility – 93,557 
Senior subordinated notes 3,050 –
Junior subordinated notes 2,619 –
Capital lease obligation 788 246 
Other 3,807 1,827

40,264 120,630 
Less current maturities (1,985) (1,013)

$ 38,279 $119,617 

In July 1995, the Company privately placed $25.0 million aggregate principal amount of 7.54% Senior Notes due
2005. Such Senior Notes are guaranteed by certain of the Company’s subsidiaries and contain, among other provi-
sions, requirements for maintaining certain financial ratios and net worth. At January 31, 1998, the Company was
in compliance with such covenants. The notes are payable in seven annual installments beginning June 30, 1999.

In December 1996, the Company entered into a Term Credit Agreement for an amount up to $20.0 million of
which $5.0 million was outstanding at January 31, 1997 at an interest rate of 6.10%. The Term Credit Agreement
was repaid in 1997 subsequent to the Company’s debt refinancing.

On October 17, 1997, the Company refinanced most of its term loans and credit facility under a new revolving
credit facility (“Credit Facility”) maturing October 17, 2002. Pursuant to the Credit Facility, the lending institutions
have agreed, subject to certain conditions, to provide an unsecured revolving credit facility to the Company in an
aggregate amount of up to $140.0 million and to provide, under certain circumstances, an additional $35.0 million.
Amounts outstanding under the Credit Facility bear interest, at the Company’s option, at Bank of America’s prime
rate (8.50% at January 31, 1998) or at the Eurocurrency rate plus a credit spread ranging from 0.25% to 0.50%,
based on a pre-defined financial ratio, for a weighted average interest rate of 6.48% at January 31, 1998. At January
31, 1998, approximately $93.6 million was outstanding under the Credit Facility. The Credit Facility is guaranteed
by certain of the Company’s subsidiaries and contains, among other provisions, requirements for maintaining certain
financial ratios and limitations on certain payments. At January 31, 1998, the Company was in compliance with
such covenants.

At January 31, 1997 Endar had Senior and Junior Subordinated Notes outstanding in the amounts of approxi-
mately $3.1 million and $2.6 million, respectively. The Senior and Junior Notes were repaid on May 20, 1997.

Maturities under debt obligations and future minimum lease payments under the capital lease obligation are as 
follows (in thousands):

Capital
Debt Lease

Obligations Obligation
For the years ending January 31,
1999 $ 767 $ 253
2000 4,631 –
2001 3,571 –
2002  3,571 – 
2003 97,128 –
Thereafter 10,716 –

$120,384 253
Less amounts representing interest 7
Present value of net minimum lease payments $ 246
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Note 8:  Employee Benef i t  Plan

The Company has defined contribution employee benefit plans covering substantially all eligible non-union employees.
The Company is primarily required to contribute $100 for each participating employee; additional contributions are
discretionary. Expense related to the plans for the years ended January 31, 1996, 1997 and 1998 was $872,000,
$1,182,000, and $1,426,000, respectively.

Note 9:  Commitments

The Company utilizes leases for a portion of its operating facilities and equipment. Generally, the leases provide
that the Company pay taxes, maintenance, insurance and other occupancy expenses applicable to leased premises.
Certain leases provide for renewal for various periods at stipulated rates.

The minimum future rental commitments under operating leases are as follows (in thousands):

For the years ending January 31,

1999 $ 9,873
2000 9,532 
2001 8,529 
2002 6,263 
2003 5,066 
Thereafter 11,798 

Total minimum payments required $ 51,061 

Rent expense for the years ended January 31, 1996, 1997 and 1998 was $4,743,000, $6,325,000 and $8,072,000,
respectively.

Note 10:  Income Taxes

Income before provision for income taxes (in thousands):
1996 1997 1998

United States $39,553 $67,146 $81,334 
Foreign 2,921 4,793 8,596 

$42,474 $71,939 $89,930 
Income tax expense consists of the following (in thousands):

1996 1997 1998

Current income tax expense:
Federal $12,158 $21,433 $25,271 
State 2,375 4,123 5,430 
Foreign 1,289 1,932 3,609 

15,822 27,488 34,310
Deferred income tax expense:

Federal 950 1,275 644 
State 150 225 114 

1,100 1,500 758 
$16,922 $28,988 $35,068 
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Note 10:  Income Taxes (cont inued)

Significant components of the Company’s deferred tax assets and liabilities are as follows (in thousands):

1997 1998 

Current deferred tax assets:
Accrued compensation $ 550 $ 1,557 
Allowance for doubtful receivables 330 117 
Accrued expenses 120 408 
Other – 360 

$ 1,000 $ 2,442

Non-current deferred tax liabilities:
Depreciation $(4,900) $(7,100) 

A reconciliation of the provision for income taxes to the amounts computed at the federal statutory rate is as follows
(in thousands):

1996 1997 1998 

Tax provision at statutory rate $14,866 $25,179 $31,471 
Tax effect of:

State income taxes, net of federal benefit 2,135 3,419 3,530
Other, net (79) 390 67

$16,922 $28,988 $35,068

Note 11:  Employee Stock Option Plans

At January 31, 1998, the Company had two stock-based compensation plans, which are described below.
In accordance with the provisions of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 123, “Accounting
for Stock-Based Compensation,” the Company has elected to continue to account stock-based compensation under
the intrinsic value based method of accounting described by Accounting Principles Board (APB) Opinion No. 25,
“Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees.” Under APB No. 25, generally, no cost is recorded for stock options
issued to employees unless the option price is below market at the time options are granted. The following pro
forma net income and earnings per share are presented for informational purposes and have been computed using
the fair value method of accounting for stock-based compensation as set forth in SFAS No. 123:

(In thousands, except per share data) 1997 1998 

Net earnings:
As reported $42,757 $54,590 
Pro forma 42,426 54,320 

Net earnings per common share:
As reported

Basic $ 0.89 $ 1.11
Diluted 0.88  1.10

Pro forma 
Basic $ 0.88 $ 1.11
Diluted 0.88 1.10

The fair value of each option is estimated on the date of grant, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with
the following weighted-average assumptions used for grants in 1997 and 1998, respectively: expected volatility of
42.5 percent for both years, risk-free interest rates at 6.14 to 6.85 percent for 1997 and 5.69 to 6.99 percent for
1998; and expected life of 7 years for both years and no dividend payments.
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Note 11:  Employee Stock Option Plans (cont inued)

The Company has adopted the Amended and Restated 1994 Employee Stock Option Plan (the “Employee Option
Plan”), which provides for the grant to officers and employees of both “incentive stock options” and stock options
that are non-qualified for Federal income tax purposes. The total number of shares of common stock for which
options may be granted pursuant to the Employee Option Plan is 1,380,000.

The exercise price of incentive stock options granted under the Employee Option Plan may not be less than
100% of the fair market value of the common stock at the time of grant, and the term of any option may not exceed
10 years. Options generally become exercisable over a five-year period. With respect to any employee who owns
stock representing more than 10% of the voting power of the outstanding capital stock of the Company, the exercise
price of any incentive stock option may not be less than 110% of the fair market value of such shares at the time of
grant, and the term of such option may not exceed five years.

The Company has also adopted the 1994 Stock Option Plan for Non-Employee Directors (the “Non-
Employee Director Plan”). A total of 120,000 shares of common stock may be issued through the exercise of
options granted pursuant to the Non-Employee Director Plan. No option may be granted under the Non-
Employee Director Plan after ten years following May 18, 1994.

Each Non-Employee Director who is elected to office for the first time after March 1, 1994 will, upon such
date, automatically be granted an option to acquire 3,000 shares of common stock. Each Non-Employee Director
who is in office on November 15 of any year thereafter will, on the immediately succeeding January 1, automatically
be granted an option to acquire 1,500 shares of common stock. The price of shares that may be purchased upon
exercise of an option is the fair market value of the common stock on the date of grant. Options granted pursuant
to the Non-Employee Director Plan become exercisable in full on the first anniversary of the date of the grant.

Transactions involving stock options are summarized as follows:
Option Weighted Average
Shares Exercise Price

Outstanding at February 1, 1995 414,000 $ 6.01
Options granted 396,000 12.28 
Options exercised (24,000) 5.50 
Outstanding at January 31, 1996 786,000 9.17
Options granted 274,500 26.17
Options exercised (68,100) 6.99
Options cancelled (25,500) 8.47
Outstanding at January 31, 1997 966,900 19.23  
Options granted 279,000 25.65
Options exercised (70,201) 8.08
Options cancelled  (40,800) 19.63  
Outstanding at January 31, 1998 1,134,899 17.17

At January 31, 1997 and 1998, options to purchase 170,700 and 308,999 shares, respectively, were exercisable.

Options outstanding and exercisable as of January 31, 1998, by price range:

Weighted Average Outstanding Exercisable
Range of Remaining Weighted Average Weighted Average

Exercise Price Shares Contractual Life Exercise Price Shares Exercise Price
$ 5.50 - $10.00 475,800 6.62 $ 7.71 192,600 $ 7.39
14.33 - 24.83 443,100 8.54 21.78 85,500 19.15
25.58 - 31.75 215,999 9.11 28.56 30,899 29.26

The weighted average fair value of options granted during the years ended January 31, 1997 and 1998 was $14.81
and $14.13, respectively.
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Note 12:  Selected Quarter ly  F inancial  Data (Unaudited)

A summary of selected quarterly information for the years ended January 31 is as follows:

1997 Quarter Ended
(In thousands, except per share data)

April 30 July 31 October 31 January 31 Total
Net sales $112,684 $ 107,106 $153,522 $158,168 $531,480
Gross profit 61,072 58,430 82,972 84,928 287,402
Net earnings 7,457 6,707 15,411 13,182 42,757
Net earnings per common and 

common equivalent share:
Basic $ 0.16 $ 0.14 $ 0.32 $ 0.27 $ 0.89
Diluted 0.15 0.14 0.32 0.27 0.88

1998 Quarter Ended
(In thousands, except per share data)

April 30 July 31 October 31 January 31 Total
Net sales $155,060 $137,709 $192,457 $202,248 $687,474
Gross profit 85,863 77,334 106,605 119,110 388,912
Net earnings 11,314 6,419 19,626 17,231 54,590 
Net earnings per common and 

common equivalent share:
Basic $ 0.23 $ 0.13 $ 0.40 $ 0.35 $ 1.11
Diluted $ 0.22 $ 0.13 $ 0.40 $ 0.35 $ 1.10

Note 13:  Earnings Per Share

During fiscal year 1998, the Company adopted FASB Statement No. 128, “Earnings per Share”. This new account-
ing pronouncement eliminates the measure of performance called “primary” earnings per share and replaces it with
“basic” earnings per share. The essential difference between the two calculations is that the dilutive effects of stock
options are not considered in the basic computation. The pronouncement also changed the measure previously
reported as “fully dilutive” earnings per share to “diluted” earnings per share. All periods have been restated to 
conform to this new pronouncement.

The computation of basic and diluted earnings per share is as follows:
1996 1997 1998 

Net earnings $25,175 $42,757 $54,590
Weighted average number of common 

shares outstanding:
Basic 45,089 47,974 49,063

Dilutive effect of stock options 284 502 480
Weighted average number of common 

shares outstanding:
Diluted 45,373 48,476 49,543
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Board of Directors and Stockholders

Blyth Industries, Inc.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheet of Blyth Industries, Inc. and

Subsidiaries (the “Company”) as of January 31, 1998, and the related consolidated statements 

of earnings, stockholders’ equity and cash flows for the year then ended. These financial statements

are the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on

these financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards

require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the finan-

cial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis,

evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes

assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as

evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reason-

able basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the

consolidated financial position of Blyth Industries, Inc. and Subsidiaries as of January 31, 1998, and

the consolidated results of their operations and cash flows for the year then ended, in conformity

with generally accepted accounting principles.

Chicago, Illinois

March 25, 1998 COOPERS & LYBRAND L.L.P.
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Board of Directors and Stockholders

Blyth Industries, Inc.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheet of Blyth Industries, Inc. and

Subsidiaries as of January 31, 1997, and the related consolidated statements of earnings, stockholders’

equity, and cash flows for each of the two years in the period ended January 31, 1997.

These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility

is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards

require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the finan-

cial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis,

evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes

assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as

evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reason-

able basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects,

the consolidated financial position of Blyth Industries, Inc. and Subsidiaries as of January 31,

1997, and the consolidated results of their operations and their consolidated cash flows for each 

of the two years in the period ended January 31, 1997, in conformity with generally accepted

accounting principles.

Chicago, Illinois

March 28, 1997 GRANT THORNTON LLP
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Shareholder Information

Common Stock
Listed on the New York Stock Exchange
Trading Symbol: BTH

Dividend Policy
The Company traditionally has not paid any cash
dividends on the Common Stock and does not
intend to pay cash dividends on the Common
Stock for the foreseeable future. The Company
intends to retain future earnings for reinvestment
in its business.

Annual Meeting of Shareholders
will be held on Tuesday, June 9, 1998
at 9:00 a.m. at
Cole Auditorium
The Greenwich Public Library
101 West Putnam Avenue
Greenwich, Connecticut 06830

Transfer Agent and Registrar
Harris Trust and Savings Bank
P.O. Box 755
Chicago, Illinois 60690

Independent Accountants
Coopers & Lybrand L.L.P.
230 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601-1210

For Shareholder Information, contact:
Jane F. Casey
Vice President
Corporate Offices
(203) 661-1926

Form 10-K
The Company will provide a copy of its report 
on Form 10-K as filed with the Securities and 
Exchange Commission. Requests should be
addressed to:
Blyth Industries, Inc.
Investor Relations
100 Field Point Road
Greenwich, Connecticut 06830-6451

Corporate Offices
Blyth Industries, Inc.
100 Field Point Road
Greenwich, Connecticut 06830-6451
Phone: (203) 661-1926
Fax: (203) 661-1969
E-mail: bthind@netaxis.com
http://www.blythindustries.com
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